AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KITCHELL/CEM, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kitchel/CEM, Inc. (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR {(collectively,
the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on May 12, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering design
services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services™) through
May 12, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 20, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Attachment K-1 — Revised Fee Schedule) to update the Fee Schedule effective
January 15, 2016 with no term extension and with no associated dollar amount increase; and

WHEREAS, County has a contimied need for services; and
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s Fee Schedule requires an update effective July 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to May 12, 2018 and to update the Fee Schedule effective July 1, 2017 with no associated dollar

amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement
and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the Agreement, to delete “This
AGREEMENT with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective April 26, 2017 and add
“This AGREEMENT with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule, effective July 1, 2017”.

2 In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule,
effective April 26, 2017 is hereby replaced with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule,
effective July 1, 2017.

3. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and
including May 12, 2018, with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional
one (1) year period.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2018
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 5.0, Invoices and Purchase Orders, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference the AGREEMENT Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number
(#MYA 3000 *1205), project name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original
hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place - South, 2nd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA — Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence.

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO COUNTY: TO CONTRACTOR:

Donaid D. Searle Gordon Rogers

Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities Regional Executive

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency Kitchell/CEM, Inc.

1441 Schilling Place — South, 2" Floor 2450 Venture Qaks Drive, Suite 500
Salinas, California 93901-4527 Sacramento, California 95833
Phone: (831} 755-4800 Phone: (916) 648-9700

Fax: (831) 755-4958 Fax: (916) 648-3534

Email: searledd/@co.monterey.ca.us Email: grogers@kitchell.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2018
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effeciive as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date:

Date: g \ 8 w"(

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By: s Ao srgde 5{% 2L V72 $¢4ﬁ77
Mary Grace Perty (Print Nadie and Title)

Deputy County Counsel
Date: Date: 57 /g 2nt17
/ / L% L4
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
By:
Auditor/Controller
Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including Timited liability and nen-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shail be sct forth above fogether with the signatures of two' specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnctship, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner whe has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the parinership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an indtvidual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any, and shell personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchell/lCEM, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Varions Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA —Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2018
Not to Bxceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have exeouted this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CONTRACTOR*
Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
Contractor’s Business Name
Date: 5 Z I 7 By: )

(Sigeature 7, Prosidont or Vic President)

Iis: M&%M"‘r
(Print Ngmo and Tiilo)

o~
Date: S \8 Retaddll {
Approved as 10 For. nd fe ty orsL clry. s ry, CFO,
Office of
By: W) X Its: A ol
) 5 (Print Nadke and Title
Deputy County Counsel ,

Date: ?’///':/?/ Date: 17

Approved as to Fis rovisions

By:

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisiong

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: 1IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal namo of
the corporation shall be sot forth above together with the signatures of two' specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is & partnership, the
name of the partnorship shall be set forth abave together with the signatire of a partner who has anthority to executo thiz Agresment on
behalf of the parinership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting ia an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the nnme of the
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to

Kitchell/CEM, Tnec.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)

BEMA — Public Works and Facilities

Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2018

Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



ATTACHMENT K-2: REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Effective July 1, 2017
CONTRACTOR’s Staff | Fiscal Year> 2018 Hourly Rates |
Project Executive $243.00
Engineering Manager $215.00
Senior Project Manager $205.00
Project Manager $158.00
Senior Registered Architect $158.00
Security Specialist $158.00
Structural Engineer $158.00
Civil Engineer $158.00
. Mechanical Engineer $147.00
Electrical Engineer $147.00
Commissioning Agent $147.00
| Registered Architect $136.00
Senior Estimator $136.00
Senior Scheduler $136.00
CMMS Program Manager $116.00
Technical Services Manager $116.00
CAD/BIM Manager $111,00
Designer $111.00
Estimator $107.00
Scheduler $107.00
Stationary Building Engineer $104.00
Electronics/Security Technician $99.00
HVAC Technician $93.00
CAD/BIM Operator $85.00
Building Maintenance Technician $81.00
Clerical $80.00

*Fiscal Year =July 1 - Fune 30

Hourly rates include salary cost, general and administrative expense, and overhead and profit.

Cost of work and equipment provided by sub-contractors or sub-consultants to CONTRACTOR shall be negotiated
and mutnally agreed upon by the County and CONTRACTOR for each Delivery Order issued under this Agreement.

Sub-contractor or sub-consultant costs will be marked up by 10% to cover CONTRACTOR s cost of administration.

Reimbursable Expenses

o  Reproduction Charges Direct Cost + 10%

¢ Communication Direct Cost + 10%

o  Travel Quiside CONTRACTOR’s Home Office Direct Cost + 10%
Page 1 of 1

Kitchell/CEM, Inc.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)

RMA — Public Works and Facilities



DATE (MWDDIYYYY)

—
ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 822018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFIGATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT EETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sublect fo the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may raquire an endorsement. A stafement on
this certificate doas not confer righis to the certificate holdet In lleu of such endorsemant(a).

prooucer AC|G Insurance Agency, (nc. i

ﬁ?gﬁa’r‘gsgﬁ?t{il Sxiuy. Suite 800 _(gd%ﬂg,m 972.702.9004 [ B% yoi:  072-687-0604
|AbbREss;  accolintmanagersifaclg.com
MSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
wwwaclg.com nsURER A: American Contractors Ins. Co, RRG 12300
INSURER B: ACIG Insurance Company 18984

INEURED
Kitchell CEM, Inc.
2450 Venture Oaks WgyI Suite 500 [ESURBRC :

Sacramento CA 9533 INBURER I ¢
INSURER B ;
INSURERF
GOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 31427312 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED CR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ﬁé‘ TYPE OF INSURANGE [;m A POLICY NUMBER m Wﬁ, LIMITS
A | s | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY /| ¢ |GL18PAGRO2 6M/2016 | 68/1/2020 | eacyOnCURRENCE 3 1,000,000
A GL16PBOCO2 {BL X8) 8/1/2018 [6//2020 [DANAGE TORENTED
CLAIMS-MADE oCCuUR | PREMIBES [Eq oocurrencs) 100,000
A ; iZI GL16FPCON02 (GL XS) ar/201e Bf/2020 $
- | MED EXP fAny one paon) | § 5,000
— PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGBREGATE LIMIT APPLIES FER: GENERAL ASGREGATE s 2,000,000
- Teouer [ ]158% | Jioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: 8§
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY wﬂ LIMAIT $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Parparson) | &
Bl Cl
|| D Ly e BODILY INJURY (Per sccidant) | §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE P
[ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS OMLY | (Per accldenth _
5
| [umeRELLALAB | laeeg EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIME-MADE ASGREGATE 3
DED | l RETENTION S [ | | $
| WORNERS COMPENSATION 7 7 | BoRrure g
B |ANDEMPLOVERS' LIARRLITY Y WCADODD088 18 812016 |8HI2017 Q==
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE EL, EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUCED? IE NiA
;rMnndzlnlziLn NHcll EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $ 1,000,000
SESURIPTION OF OFERATIONS balaw E.L, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 10, Additional Remarke Behedulo, may be attached If mors apace is required)

Ra: All operations performed for the Counly
GL - If these poiicies ara cancelled, non-renswed or materially changed, 60 days notlcs, excapt 10 daya for nenpayment of premium, wit be

malled to the Certificale Halder.
WG - If these policles are cancelled, non-renswed or materially changed, 60 days notlca, except 10 days for nonpayment of pramium, will be

mailed o the Certificata Holder,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

All operatlons performed for the County
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
gggpgcg!gggﬁg gﬁ‘g Department THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOVICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLIGY FROVISIONS,
168 West Allsal S‘tlreet 3rd Floor

Sallnas CA 89380 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE f )
/;Qc/\_&pLC A

| Michael J. O'Nelll
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo ere registered marks of ACORD

31427312 | 16/17 14PA G5/ orless WCHatro CA A% NV | Pegay Schoomovar | 8/22/201€ 13:1d:33 AN (CDT) | Page 1 of 4
Thie cartificats cancals and suparaedes ALL previcuely issted cartdficatas,

s

S




ACORD,,

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

6/1/2017

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY}
5/28/2015

THIS GERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UFON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICGIES
BELOW, THI8 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

“IMPORTANT: If the cariiffeata holder Is an ADDITIONAL INBURED, the pollsy(laa) muat be andorasd, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the tarms and conditions of tha pollcy, carizin polleles may require an endorsament. A statement on this certifleate does not confar rights to the

aartificate halder In Heu of such endorsemant(s).

PRODUGER |ockion Companlas
§11C E. Unlan Avenus

B

E:

Suite 700 E-MAIL
Danver CO 80237
{303) 414-6000 c | NalC# |
INSURER A : The Charter QOak Fire Insurance Company 25615

1198700 oD By Gaks, Suie 300 ——
& , Suite .
1328704 Sacramer?t‘g,ayc A GEAT3 INSURER & :
[INSURER D ¢
LINSURER E;

COVERAGES KITCO02

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 13352646

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TC THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRMIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS QF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE Y POLICY NUMBER A AT g LINTS
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY & SOROOXK
ICLAMS-MADED QCCUR NOT APPLICABLE feeeesd

- : s XXRHKXX |

] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |3 XX
GENL AQGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: NeRaLAcareaatE s SOCOOTKY
pouey[ | 588 [ Jrec PRODUCTS - cOMPIoP Acns| ¢ SO0

OTHER : $

A | auTcmoBILE LARILITY N | N [DT8105E496169 &/1/2016 | 6/12017 s OE T 5 5 000,000

| X | Anv auto BODILY INJURY (Per parsen) |8 XWX XX
| Atk | [ReveE BODILY WJURY (Per ¥ XXXXXAK
[ X | Hiren autos | X | NGHERANED T AM 8 200000
3 O AXK
L UMERELLA LIAB | locour CCCURRENCE $ o000
EXCESS LIAB CLAtMS-M NOT APPLICABLE \GGREGATE 3 XROCCTTE,

oep | | ReTenTion s - s

WORKERS GOMPENBATION eI
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY YIN e AT [BRre | [
e LT NIA {EL. EACH ACOIDENT s 00K
MandatoryTa NiT) . . oisEasE- EacuPLoves | & SOTOOOOK
CEBGAUTION OF CPERATIONS bk . 0.0,0,6.0.94
: s AAXAAXS |
A | Hired Anto Physical Demage DT810584961 65 6/172016 | 6/1/2017  |Comp, Ded, 51,000
A N IN & Lo Coll, Ded, $1.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ¢ LOCATIONS / YEHICLES {Aitach AGORD 107, Additional Remarke Schedule, may be aftached ¥ mora space la raquired)
RE: All operations performed far the County by the Named Insured,

CERTIFIGATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE TMEREOF, NOTICE WILL BEE DELWERED
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
13352648 AlITHORIZED REFREEENTATIVE
County of Monterer
Confracts/Purchasing Department
é 68 West AIIsalOStreel. 3rd Floor
allnas CA 93901 /A / ///ME ”/
ariet M, DMI
ACORD 25 (2014/01) ©158a12014 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved

Tha ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD

o




N
CORD" DATE (MADINYYYY}
A‘ R CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE v

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT B8ETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tho certifleate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poliey({les) must have ADDITIOMAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.,
i SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subjact to the tarms and conditlons of the pollcy, cartain policles may require an endorsement, A statement on
thig certlficate does not confsr rights to the cerfificata holder in lleu of such endorsement{s).

en Wy, u e PHONE e A g
Richardson, TX 7508 L8/6. Now Bt §72-702-9004 o) _O72.-B87-0604
ADDRESS: accountmanagers@acig.com
INSURER{E) AFFORDING COVERAGE MAIC#
www.aclg.com INSURER A :
INSURED .
Kitchell CEM, Inc, WEURERD:
2450 Ventura Oaks Way, Suite 500 INSURER G ¢
Sacramento CA 985833 INSURER D ;
INSURERE :
INSURER F: _Steadfast Insurance Company 26387
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 31427623 REVISICN NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFCRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PQUIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

B
i TYPE OF WNSURANCE 0wy POLICY MikeER GHBONY YY) | GO YY) Liurrs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
| ctamsssnce [ ] acoun | PREMISES (s peurence) |
MED EXP (Arw one persor) 3
PERSONAL & ADV IMARY | 3
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5
rouey | |58% [ Jioe PRODUCTS - COMPICOP AGE | §
OTHER: [
AUTOMORILE LIABILITY : muu T g
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Parpersan} | §
™ | oWNED SCHEDULED
|| oLy BODILY INJURY (Par accidant) | $
HIRED NON-CWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Par sceident)
5
| |umsrenauan | | oeaur EACH QCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIME-MADE AGGREGATE 5
OED ' } RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS LIARILITY YN Er S
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT §
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DIBEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
If yes, dascribe under
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS baimy E.L. DISEASE - ROLICY LIMIT | §
F [Contractor Professlonal/Pollution EGC 3089322-08 6/M/2016 |[6M/2017 |Per Claim $1,000,000
|iabillty *Aggregate $2,000,000
BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additfonai Remarhs Schadule, may ba altachad if mora span {5 raguirad)

RE: All operationa performed for the Counly
Profesalonal/Palluilon *Aggregete limkt |8 (otal Insurance avallabls for ail clatms presented within the pollcy perlod for oparations af
insured. Limit will ba reducad by payments of Indemnity and/or expensas.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

All aperations parformed for the County

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE
County of Montarg}( THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED W
Contracts/Purchasing Departrnent ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 83901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE . ) r .
Mt o O e

I Michael J. O'Nelll

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2018/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACCRD

32427623 [ 16/17 PL 1/2 | Feusy Sohoonovex [ 8/22/2006 11124454 AM (CBT) ] Page 1 of 1
This cartificats osncels and supezandes ALL praviously ilssued asrtificakes

T I AT LT




829

ADDITIONAL INSURED — AUTOMATIC STATUS

This endorsement modiiles Insurance provided under the foilowing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Any persan or organization that you are required by contract fo Inciude as an additional Insured on this polley 'f the contract
is executed prior to the loss.

A Wha Is an Insured {Section i1} Is amended to include as an insured any parson or erganizelfon shown In the above SCHEDULE
(called additlonal Insured), but only with respsct to fability for “bedlly injury”, “property damage® or "personai and advertising injury”
arlaing out of your premises or your operations for the additional insurad.

B. The insurance provided to the additlonsf Insured is subject to the following limitationa:

1. Uniess required hy written contract, Ihis insurance does nat apply to "hodily Injery® ar *property dermage”
aceurting after “your work” for the additional insured haa heen completed or ster that portien of "your wark
out of which the "bodily Injury” or "properly damage” arisas has baen put to iis Intended use by any peraon or arganization,

2. Unfass required by wiitlen contract, this insurance daes not apply to “bodlly Injury* ar *property damage” arlsing out of the
sole negilgence, act or amission of the addltionai insured. . '

3. This insurance does net apply te "badily infury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertlsing injury” for which the
addlitionzl Insured |s abfigated & pay damages by reagan of the assumption of Hablilty In & contract or agreement except to
the extent that the addiflonal insured wouid have besn obligated to pay such damages In the absencs of tha contract or

agreement.

4. This Insurance does not apply to "bodily Injury”, “properly damage” ar *personal and adveriising infury” arising cut of the
randering or faliure to render any professional services by any Insured, Including:

a} The preparing, approving or falling o prepare ar approve maps, drawings, apinions, reports, surveys, change
orders, dasighs or specifications; or,
b}  Supervisary, inspection or enginesring servicas.

This sxcluslon applies even if the ciaims agalnst any Insured allege negligancs or olher wrongdaing In the supervision,
hiring, smployment, training or monitoring of othera by that insursd.

8.  This endorsement shall not apply to a person or arganization if any other additionat Insured endorsement attached lo this
paolicy spectifieally appiies to that parson or organization.

8. The insurance afforded hereln only applies {o the extent parmitted by applicable state law, including statutes governing
additional Insured coverage In the construction industry,

C. This Insurance shall not excead the scope cof coverage, including limits, of this palley and In ne event shall the Insurance provided to
the addltional insured exceed the scope of coverage, Inciuding limits, required by the contract. If a written sontract or agreement
requlres that addltional Insured siatue be provided by the uas of apacified aditicn datas of the ISO CG2010 andfor CG2037, then the
termz of that endorgemant are Incarporated Into this endorsement as respects such additionsl inaured and shall superseds the
coverage grant and limitations in Sections A. and B. of this endorsement. In the event that CG2010 and/or CG2037 are required but

no edition dates are specified, the 04/ 3 ediifons shaif apply.

D. This insurance |s excess o any ather insurance, whether primary, exasss, cantingent or on any other basis, available to the
additional insured unlsse a written coniract requires that this Insurance be primary or primary and non-contributing. Howaver, this
Insurance i always excsss fo other Insurancs, whether primary, excsss, contibgent or an any other basis, whan the additionai
Insured has been added to the other Insurance as an additional Insured.

Nothing herein contalned shall be hetd to vary, aller, walve or axtend any of the terms, condiions, provislons, agresments or limitatians of the
mentioned Polley, cther than as above stated.

This endorsement changea the policy to which it is attached and Is effective on the date lasued unless otherwiss stated.
(The informailon belaw is required only when thls endorsement is issued subssequent te preparation of the policy.)
Endorsement Effective: Same as polley effective date unless otherwise indlcated above.
Policy Effective; 6/1/2018 Palicy No.: GL16PADOOZ Endorsement No.:
Insured: Kitchell CEM, inc. Pramium $

[ .
: Amerfcan C In Co. RRG , ' A
Insurance Company: erican Contractors Insurance Co /M 6__<JL<) /L<_,—:._x_-
Countersigned By

31427342 | 16/17 168A ALS/S oxlesm WCRetro CA A% AV | Peggy Schocmover | 8/22/2016 11,16:33 AM (Cov) | Page 2 of 4
Thin certificats cangels =nd supsxsedes ALL pravicusly lssuad cavkdificates,




205

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

This endorsement modifies insuranca provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or arganizatien for whom you have agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition {Section [V — COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) Is amended by the addition of the following:

We walve any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make for Injury or damage arising out of your ongolng operations or “your work” done under
a contract with that person or organization and Included In the “products-completed operations hazard”. This waiver
applies only to the person or organization shown n the Schedule above.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, walve or extend any of the terms, conditions, pravisions,
agreements or limitations of the mentioned Pualicy, other than as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it 1s attached and Is effective on the date Issued uniess otherwise stated.
(The information below Is required only when this endorsement Is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsament Effective: Same as pollcy effective date unless otherwise indicaied above.

Policy Effactive Date: 6/1/2016 Policy Ne.: GL16PAD0D2 Endorsement No.:
ineured: Kitchell CEM, Inc. Premlum $
!
Insurance Company: Ametican Contractors Insurance Co RRG St ,¢L_.»<J=O /t-—Lr-l-—*-—v

Countersigned By

31427322 | 16/17 16PA GLS/5 oxless WCRetzo CA AZ WV | Paguy Schoonover | 8/22/2018 13:16:33 A {COT) | Page 1 of 4
This eartificata cancels end aupersedsa ALL pravicusly issued certdficaias,

PR R S




Policy # DTR105E496169C0OF16
Kitchell Corporation
Effective 6/1/2016 - 6/1/2017

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement maodifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTC COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE — This endorsemant broadens coverags. However, coverage for any
Injury, damage or medical expenses desaribed in any of the provisions of this endorssment may be excluded or
limited by ancther endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age descriptian only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dotsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, dutles, and what is and Is not covered.

A,
8.
C.
D.
E.

F.

G.

BROCAD FORM NAMED INSURED
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE — INDEMNITY BASIS

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

PROVISIONS

A.

CAT3530215

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il = COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership Interest and that s not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage,
Coverage under this provision Is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or-
ganization or the end of the policy period, which-
ever s earfler.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. In A1.,
Who is An Insured, of SECTION il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERACE:

Any person or organization who Is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "badily injury" or
"wroperty damage" occurs and that ls in effect
during the pollcy perled, to be named as an addl-
tlonal Insured is an "insured” for Covered Autos
Llabllity Coverage, but only for damages to which

H.

FrxR &=

==

© 2018 The Travalers Indemnity Campany. All rights reserved.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE - INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organfzatlon qualifies as an “Insured"
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section I,

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTC

1. The following Is added to Paragraph A..,
Who ls An Insured, of SECTION Il — COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee” of yours Is an "Insured” while
operating an "auto” hired or ranted under a
contract or agreement in an "employee's”
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

2, The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV — BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Atto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ared "autos" you own:

{1} Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

() Any covered "auto” hired or rented 'by
your "employes" under a contract In
an ‘“employee's" name, with your

Page 1 of 4

Includes copyrigited materlal of Insurance Sesvices Office, Inc. with #a parmisslon.




Page 2 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

permigsion, while pesrforming dutles
refated to fhe conduct of your busl-
ness.

Howaver, any “auto” that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto”.

. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insurad, of SECTION Il -~ COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any “employee” of yours is an "Insured" while us-

ing a covered "auto” you don't own, hire or barrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LTS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.{2),
of SECTION |l - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up fo $3,000 for cost of bail bonds {in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident”
we cover. We do not have to fumish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

(4} All reasonable expenses Incurred by the
“insured" at our request, including actual
loss of eamings up fo $500 a day be-
cause of me off from work.

. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-

ERAGE = INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replacas Subparagraph {5} In Para-
graph B.7., Policy Perfod, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTQO CONDI-
TIONS:

{5} Anywhers In the world, except any country or
jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em-
bargo, ot simliar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro-
hibits the fransaction of business with or
within such country or Jurisdiction, for Cov-
ared Autos Liability Coverags for any covered
Yauto” that you lease, hire, rent or borrow
without a driver for a perlod of 30 days or less
and that is not an "auta” you leass, hire, rant
or borrow from any of your "employees®,
partners (If you ars a parinership), members
{If you are a limited Hability company) or
members of thelr households.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reservad.

{a) WIth respect to any claim made or "suit"
brought outside the United States of
America, the terrltorles and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto
Rlco and Canada:

(i} You must arange to defend the “in-
sured” against, and investigate or set-
tle any such claim or "suit" and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

(i} Neither you nor any other mvolved
fInsured” will make any sstilement
withaut our consent.

(ili) We may, at our discretion, participate
In defending the "insured" against, or
in the seitlement of, any claim or
"guit",

{Iv} We wiil reimburse the "“insured" for
sums that the "insured” legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
injury” or "property damage" ta which
this insurance applles, that the "in-
sured" pays with our consent, but
only up fo the limit described in Pars-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTICN I - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

{v} We will reimburse the “insured" for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
fion of such claims and your defense
of the "insured" against any such
"sult®, but only up to and included
within the limlt described In Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION I - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
-addition fo such Hmit. Our duty to
make stch payments ends when we
have used up the applicable limit of
Insurance in payments for dameges,
seltlements or defense expenses,

(b) This Insurance is excess over any valid
and collactible other insurance available
to the "Insured” whethar primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis.

{¢) This insurance is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulscry insurance in any
caountry outside the United States, its ter-
ritorles and possessions, Puertc Rieo and
Canada.

CAT3530215

Includes copyrighted metertal of Inawranca Services Qfflce, Inc. with its permission.




G.

CAT3530215

You agree to maintain all required or
compuisory [nsurance in any such coun-
try up to the minlmum lImits required by
local law, Your fallure to comply with
compuisery insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will anly be liabie to the
same exten{ wa would have been liable
had you complled with the compuisory in-
surance requirements,

It Is understood that we are not an admit-
ted or authorized Insurer ouiside the
United States of America, its territories
and possessions, Puerte Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibllity for the
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance In any way with the laws
of other countries relating to Insurance.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deduct!-
ble, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered “auto” will apply to
glass damage If the glass Is repalred rather than
replaced.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE ~ LOSS OF
USE — INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
graph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for luss of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of
$760 for any one "accident,

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a., ¥ransporitation Expenses, of
SECTION I - PHYSICAL DAMAGE GCOVER-
AGE:

We will pay up fo $50 per day to a maximum of
$1.500 for temporary transportation expense In-
curred by you because of the lotal theft of a cov-
ered "autc® of the private passenger type.
PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extenslons, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for “loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which [s:

{1} Owned by an "insured®; and

(d

b

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

{(2) In or on your coverad "auto”,

This coverage appiles only in the event of a total
thefi of your cavered "auto®,

Nu deductibles apply to this Personal Property
coverage.

. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION IIf — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. doss not apply to "oss" to one or
more alrbags in a covered "auto" you own that in-
flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"
set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A..c., but
only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "aute" for Compre-

hensive Coverage under this pollcy;

b. The alrbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

¢. The alrbags wers not Intentlonally Inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any

ohe "loss",

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF AGCIDENT OR

LOSS

The following Is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representa-

tive prompt notica of the "accident” or "loss" ap-

plies only when the "accident” or “loss" is known

lo:

{a} You (if you are an individual);

(v} A partner (if you are a parnership);

(¢} A member (If you are a limited liability com-
pany);

{d) An execullve officer, director or insurance

manager (if you are a corporation or other or-
ganization); or

(&) Any "employee” authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accldent” or "loss™,

. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following repiaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV —~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

§. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person of organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident”
or *loss", provided that the "accident” or "loss®
arlses out of operations contemplated by

Page 3 of 4

Includes copyrlghted materlal of Insuranca Servicas Offlce, Inc. with its parmission.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The walver applies oniy to the
person or organkzation designated In such
contract,

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
The following Is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-

coalment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION |V ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omlesion of, or unintentional
arror In, any information given by you shail not
prejudice your rights under this Insurance. How-
aver this provision does not affect our right to col-
tect addifienal premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal.

Page 4 of 4 ®2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. CAT3530215
Includes copyrighted matarlat of.Insurancs Sarvices Offlos, Inc. with i parmission,




WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WG 04 03 06
(Ed. 04-84)

WAIVER OF CUR RIGHT TC RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

Woe have the right to recover our payments from anyone fiable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against
the person or organization named in the Scheduls. (This agreement applles only to the extent that you perform work under a written
confract that requires you to obtaln this agreement from us.)

You muet maintein payroll records acourately segragating the remuneration of your emplayses while engaged In the work described n
the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsemaent shall be * __ % of the Caiffornia workers’ compensation premium otherwise due an
such remuneration.

Schedule
Personror Organization Job Description

Whomever the named insured is required by written
contract executed prior to loss to waive rights of recavery
against.

¥ No Addfifonal Premium to be applied

This endorsement changss the pelley to which It is attached and |s effective on the date issued Unless otherwlse stated.
{The Information below Is required only when this endorsement Is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: Same as Policy Effective Date unless otherwise indlcated above,
Poilcy Effective Date:  g/1/2016 Faolley No.  WCADOOO06816 Endorsement No.
Pramium $

Insured Kijtchell CEM, Inc.

v

Countersigned by

WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 04-84)

31427313 1 16/17 18PA QLE/S orless WCRebzo CA AZ MV | Peggy Schoonovar | 8/22/2016 1f:26:32 Mt (CBd) | Paga 4 of 4
This certifioats cancels mnd auperssdea ALL previcualy issned cextdficates,

RN F N ST Rl




